COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT Water Quality Control Division 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, Colorado 80246-1530 WQC-PCP-2034



OFFICIAL NOTICE OF TERMINATION

Certification COR03F894
Project Toyota Elephant Passage
(formerly Asian Tropics)
Located at 3200 E 23 Ave
Termination effective as
of 10/2/2013

George Pond, VP for Planning & Campus Mgmt Denver Zoological Foundation 2300 Steele St Denver, CO 80205

ւկոլություրիկությունը արդարդությունը և արդերդությունը և արդերդությունը և արդերդությունը և արդերդությունը և և և

NOTICE OF CDPS STORMWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT INACTIVATION

The Water Quality Control Division (the Division) received an <u>Inactivation Notice</u> <u>form</u> requesting the construction stormwater discharge permit coverage be terminated for the permit listed on the front of this card.

The Division has reviewed the information provided on the Inactivation Notice Form and has determined that eligibility requirements for permit termination of the CDPS Stormwater Construction Permit have been met. This postcard is an OFFICIAL NOTICE of TERMINATION and the referenced permit certification was inactivated effective 10/2/2013

Please notify the Division within the next 14 days if this inactivation is in error. The permittee remains responsible for any annual fees covering the period when the certification was in effect. There is no partial billing and/or refund for this certification.

Please call our office at (303) 692-3517 with questions on this action.



DENVER ZOOLOGICAL FOUNDATION, INC.

2300 STEELE STREET - DENVER, CO 80205 - 303.376.4800 - FAX: 303.376.4801 - WWW.DENVERZOO.ORG

January 28, 2013

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment Colorado Water Quality Control Division 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South WOCD-P-B2 Denver, CO 80246-1530

Re: Permit Renewal Application

Toyota Elephant Passage (Asian Tropics) Construction Permit

Permit No. COR 03F894

To Whom it May Concern:

Denver Zoo submits the enclosed renewal application for the above referenced site, which expired June 30, 2012. This site has changed names to Toyota Elephant Passage (TEP), from Asian Tropics.

All construction activities on this site were completed in April 2012, and the site was transferred over from Kiewit Building Group to Denver Zoological Foundation. The Department received a request for permit transfer in June 2012.

At this time, Denver Zoological Foundation continues inspections on one porous landscape detention (PLD) area located on the west side of the property. Until vegetation meets or exceeds the required 70% coverage, Denver Zoo will continue to inspect and implement corrective actions to meet the required standards. City and County of Denver Wastewater Department advised that we submit for a renewal of this application, until such time that the last PLD has met the stated requirements.

If you have any questions, please call 720-337-1558.

Sincerely,

emystale Jennifer Hale //

Sustainability Manager Phone: 720-337-1558

Email: jhale@denverzoo.org

Enclosures

OFFICERS

Patrick E. Green Chairman Katie P. Schoelzel Executive Vice Chairman Meyer M. Saltzman Vice Chairman of Finance Bei-Lee Gold Secretary Bruce S. Wagner Immediate Past Chair

Lyne Andrich Tim Atkeson Robert Bach Barb Card David A. Chiszar, Ph.D. Pat 1. Cortez Pany Dikeou Kelly Eisinger Kevin T. Fitzgerald, Ph.D., D.V.M. Charles R. Frederickson

TRUSTEES

Laurie Galbreath Kenneth I. Gart Chris Gates Connie Graham Lynn Luce Kitt Sherri Koelbel

Kelly Matthews Nancy Simonds McGrath Richard L. Monfort Nina Henderson Moore Kathleen M. Ogsbury Dennis J. O'Malley Kevin Patterson loanna Scott Picher

Patricia Barela Rivera Dr. Charles H. Scoggin Elizabeth B. Searle Jo Ann Semple Sue Stevinson Stephen L. Stieneker Sharon K. Swiatek

Sid Wilson HONORARY LIFE TRUSTEES

Bruce D. Benson Ruth M. Keesling William H. Kistler Brian W. Klepinger, Ph.D. Gene N. Koelbel James B. Kurtz John C. North III Marynelle C. Philpott Edward A. Robinson Dr. Robert B. Sawyer Charles L. Warren

TRUSTEES EMERITI

joseph B. Blake Donald L. Kortz Holly K. Kylberg Mary Pat McCormick Thomas A. Siratovich Dr. Robert A. Taylor, D.V.M., M.S. Jerome F. Wartgow, Ph.D.

Craig D. Piper President/CEO Kyle Burks, Ph.D. Executive Vice President/COO Donna Mei Lin Driscoll Treasurer/CFO Ana Bowie Vice President for Strategic Initiatives and External Affairs George R. Pond

Dennis Smith Vice President for Zoo Operations Vice President for Education

Vice President for Planning

and Capital Projects

and Volunteer Services

STATE OF COLORADO

Dedicated to protecting and improving the health and environment of the people of Colorado

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT
Water Quality Control Division
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South B2 Permits
Denver, Colorado 80246-1530

Currently held by: __



| For Agency Use Only | |
|---------------------|---|
| Date Received// | - |
| Complete | |
| Paid | |
| Effective Date// | |

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP FOR ALL PERMITS, CERTIFICATIONS, AND AUTHORIZATIONS PHOTO COPIES, FAXED COPIES, PDF COPIES OR EMAILS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. COR03F894

| TO BE COMPLETE | D BY NEW PERMITTEE: Per | mit or Certification or Au | thorization Number COR03F894 | |
|--|---|----------------------------|--|----------|
| hereby apply for a tra | nsfer of ownership of this Colora | do Discharge Permit, Ce | ertification, or Authorization listed above, | |
| which was issued to () | permittee listed in Part 2, page 2 | Denver Zoological Gard | dens Asian Tropics | |
| l have reviewed the te Management Plan whe | rms and conditions of this permit ere applicable). | and accept responsibilit | es, coverage and liability (including Stormwate | er |
| If all information is con | rect, fo <mark>r</mark> m is complete, and transf | er approved, I request th | his transfer to be effective on 6/29/2012 | |
| I have ensured that all | of the following requirements ha | ve been met: | | |
| ■2. ORIGINAL property Copies. | exchanges hands. PDF versions, and Faxes will | ys Prior to the Transfe | nd 2 r Effective Date (which may be the date vill delay the issuance of the transfer. MUST be received prior to transfer issuan | ce |
| PROJECT OR FA | ACILITY INFORMATION | | | |
| Project or Facility | Name: Denver Zoological Gard | lens Asian Tropics | | |
| Facility Address | (location) 3200 E 23rd Ave State: CO | | | - |
| City: Denver | State: CO | Zip: 80205 | County: Denver | |
| NEW PERMITTEE | INFORMATION (fill out all | appropriate contacts | 1 | |
| Company name: | Denver Zoological Foundation | | and the second s | |
| Mailing Address: | 3200 E 23rd Ave | | | |
| City: Denver | State: CO | Zip: 80205 | Telephone No: 303-376-4896 | |
| Legal Conta Name: George P | ct: will receive all future permit of ond | orrespondences and is l | egally responsible for compliance with the pen gp@denverzoo.org | mit |
| Title: Vice Presid | ent for Planning & Capital Projec | tsTelephone No | gp@denverzoo.org : 303-376-4896 | <u>@</u> |
| facility. Name: Steve Sal | g | email addres | and the discharge authorized by the permit for ssalg@denverzoo.org | the |
| Title: Project Manager | | Telephone No | Telephone No: 303-376-4983 | |
| Authorized Agen | Planning and | h as DMR's or Annual R | eports) required by the permit. ddress 9 Pond (2) denvo 300. No:303 - 376 - 4896 | 0.19 |
| Authorized Posit | IDH CLANING P | releptione | NU. | |

___email address: _

| Billing Contact Information - if billing address is different than legal | |
|---|---|
| Name: <u>Same</u> email ad | Idress |
| Company Name: | |
| Mailing Address: | |
| City: State: Zip: | |
| REQUIRED SIGNATURE: Signature of Applicant: The applicant must be either the owner and/or of the instructions for additional information. The application model complete. In all cases, it shall be signed as follows: a) In the case of corporations, by a principal executive officer duly authorized representative, if such representative is resigned from which the discharge described in the application origins b) In the case of a partnership, by a general partner. c) In the case of a sole proprietorship, by the proprietor. d) In the case of a municipal, state, or other public facility, by official, or other duly authorized employee if such represent facility from which the discharge described in the form original light of the case of a municipal examined and am far based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtinformation is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significantly including the possibility of fine and imprisonment. Signature(Legally Responsible Party) Name (printed) George R. Pond, ASLA VP for Planning & Capital Projects Denver Zeological Foundation | of at least the level of vice-president or his or her sponsible for the overall operation of the facility nates. either a principal executive officer, ranking elected tative is responsible for the overall operation of the nates. miliar with the information submitted herein, and aining the information, I believe that the gnificant penalties for submitting false information. Date Def 28/ |
| THE TO BE COME ELIED BY THE TIOGOT ENWITTEE | |
| As previous owner, I hereby agree to the transfer of the above-reference | ed permit and all responsibilities thereof. |
| Company Name: Kiewit Building Group | |
| Mailing Address: 7200 S Alton Way Ste A-300 | |
| City: Englewood State: CO Zip: 80112 | Telephone No: 303-930-9000 |
| Signature (Legally Responsible Party) | Date |
| Name (printed) | Title Project Executive |
| Email address Chris.Kelner@kiewit.com | |

DZF SMS. 203,06.11

STATE OF COLORADO

John W. Hickenlooper, Governor Christopher E. Urbina, MD, MPH

Executive Director and Chief Medical Officer

Dedicated to protecting and improving the health and environment of the people of Colorado

4300 Cherry Creek Dr. S. Denver, Colorado 80246-1530 Phone (303) 692-2000 Located in Glendale, Colorado

Laboratory Services Division 8100 Lowry Blvd. Denver, Colorado 80230-6928

(303) 692-3090

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

http://www.cdphe.state.co.us

July 10, 2012 George Pond, VP for Planning & Capital Proj Denver Zoological Foundation 3200 E 23rd Ave Denver, CO 80205

RE: Certification, Colorado Discharge Permit System

Permit No., COR030000, Certification Number: COR03F894

Dear Mr./Ms. Pond,

The Water Quality Control Division (the Division) has reviewed the application submitted for the transfer of **Denver Zoological Gardens Aisian tropics** from **Kiewit Building Group Inc** to **Denver Zoological Foundation** and determined that it qualifies for coverage under the CDPS General Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction (the permit). Enclosed please find a copy of the permit certification, which was issued under the Colorado Water Quality Control Act.

Facility: Denver Zoological Gardens Aisian tropics

Denver County

Industrial Activities: Commercial Development,

Legal Contact (receives all legal documentation pertaining to the permit certification):

George Pond, VP for Planning & Capital Proj

Phone number: 303-376-4896

Denver Zoological Foundation

Email: gpond@denverzoo.org

3200 E 23rd Ave Denver, CO 80205

Facility Contact (contacted for general inquiries regarding the facility):

Steve Salg, PM

Phone number: 303-376-4983 Email: ssalg@denverzoo.org

Billing Contact (receives the invoice pertaining to the permit certification):

George Pond, VP for Planning & Capital Proj

Denver Zoological Foundation

Phone number: 303-376-4896

3200 E 23rd Ave Denver, CO 80205 Email: gpond@denverzoo.org

Any changes to the contacts listed above must be provided to the Division on a Change of Contact form. This form is available on the Division's website at <u>coloradowaterpermits.com</u>.

The Annual Fee for this certification is \$245.00, and is invoiced every July. Do Not Pay This Now.

The Division is currently developing the renewal general permit and associated certification for the above permitted facility. The development and review procedures required by law have not yet been completed. The Construction Stormwater General Permit, which expired June 30, 2012, is administratively continued and will remain in effect under Section 104(7) of the Administrative Procedures Act, C.R.S. 1973, 24-4-101, et seq (1982 repl. vol. 10) until a new permit/certification is issued and effective.

Please read the enclosed permit and certification. If you have any questions, please contact Matthew Czahor, Environmental Protection Specialist, at (303) 692-3575.

Sincerely,

Debbie Jessop, Tech IV

WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION

Enclosures: Certification page; General Permit; Highlight Sheet; Termination form

xc: Kiewit Building Group Inc

Permit File

/dki cert

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

CERTIFICATION TO DISCHARGE UNDER

CDPS GENERAL PERMIT COR-0300000 STORMWATER ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

Certification Number: COR03F894

This Certification to Discharge specifically authorizes:

Denver Zoological Foundation

to discharge stormwater from the facility identified as

Denver Zoological Gardens Aisian tropics

To the waters of the State of Colorado, including, but not limited to:

Denver MS4 System, Duck Pond - South Platte River

Facility Industrial Activity:

Commercial Development,

Facility Located at:

3200 E 23 Ave, Denver, Denver County, CO 80205

Latitude: 39/57/11, Longitude: -104/57/11

Certification is effective: 7/10/2012

Certification Expires: 6/30/2012

Administratively Continued

This certification under the permit requires that specific actions be performed at designated times. The certification holder is legally obligated to comply with all terms and conditions of the permit.

Signed,

Nathan Moore

Construction/MS4/Pretreatment Unit Manager

Water Quality Control Division

Page 1 of 22

Date of Transfer: 7/10/2012